The following unaudited summary information is presented on a consolidated pro forma basis as if the acquisition had occurred on April 1, 2017:

 Quarter ended

  July 1, 2018

Net sales  $ 835,292

Net earnings attributable to EnerSys stockholders  58,665

Net earnings per share attributable to EnerSys stockholders - basic  1.36

Net earnings per share attributable to EnerSys stockholders - assuming dilution  1.34

The pro forma amounts include additional interest expense on the debt issued to finance the purchases, amortization and depreciation expense based on the estimated fair value
and useful lives of intangible assets and plant assets, and related tax effects. The pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of the combined results had the Alpha
acquisition been completed on April 1, 2017, nor are they indicative of future combined results. The remeasurement of Alpha's deferred taxes due to the Tax Act are being
excluded in arriving at these pro forma results.

Other Intangible Assets

Information regarding the Company’s other intangible assets are as follows:

  Balance as of

  June 30, 2019  March 31, 2019

  Gross Amount
Accumulated
Amortization  Net Amount  Gross Amount

Accumulated
Amortization  Net Amount

Indefinite-lived intangible assets:
Trademarks  $ 152,497  $ (953)  $ 151,544  $ 152,484  $ (953)  $ 151,531

Finite-lived intangible assets:
Customer relationships  286,552  (48,224)  238,328  286,664  (42,704)  243,960

Non-compete  3,015  (2,768)  247  3,025  (2,807)  218

Technology  77,755  (14,033)  63,722  77,779  (12,229)  65,550

Trademarks  2,003  (1,257)  746  2,003  (1,236)  767

Licenses  1,484  (1,196)  288  1,477  (1,187)  290

Total  $ 523,306  $ (68,431)  $ 454,875  $ 523,432  $ (61,116)  $ 462,316

The Company’s amortization expense related to finite-lived intangible assets was $7,316 and $2,069, for the first quarter of fiscal 2020 and fiscal 2019, respectively. The
expected amortization expense based on the finite-lived intangible assets as of June 30, 2019, is $22,175 for the remainder of fiscal 2020, $29,237 in fiscal 2021, $28,993 in
fiscal 2022, $27,694 in fiscal 2023 and $24,287 in fiscal 2024.

12

Table of Contents

5. Inventories

Inventories, net consist of:

  June 30, 2019  March 31, 2019
Raw materials  $ 138,886  $ 138,718
Work-in-process  123,416  129,736
Finished goods  257,813  235,415